

Statement Changes

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25959 Added:

In accordance with Section 7(a) of the Crop Provisions, insurance attaches on acreage with an adequate stand on October 16th for the calendar year following the year of seeding for Fall planted forage.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25962 Added:

In accordance with Section 7(a) of the Crop Provisions, insurance attaches on acreage with an adequate stand on May 22nd for the calendar year following the year of seeding for Spring planted forage.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25937 Added:

Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25929 Added:

RED CLOVER: A pure stand of red clover or a stand of red clover and grass in which 60 percent or more of the ground cover is red clover.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25931 Added:

Any acreage of Alfalfa 90-100, Alfalfa 60-89, or Alfalfa 25-59 will not be insurable the sixth and succeeding crop years after the year of establishment.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 00237 Deleted:

Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

Statement Changes

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 00147 Deleted:

Any acreage of alfalfa or alfalfa grass mixture will not be insurable the sixth and succeeding crop years after the year of establishment.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 00115 Deleted:

A pure stand of red clover or a stand of red clover and grass in which 60 percent or more of the ground cover is red clover.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00008 Deleted:

Any acreage in this county with a high risk area designation on the actuarial map will have a rate adjusted in accordance with the high risk area and map area rates table.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00038 Deleted:

Map area classifications designated with alpha characters (e.g., AAA, BBB, CCC, etc.) are high risk classifications. Use the map classification to assign additional high-risk area rates for the applicable commodity/type/practice.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Lucas, Wayne

Statement 25639 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Rathbun Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Statement Changes

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dallas, Polk

Statement 25638 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Saylorville Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Saylorville Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Saylorville Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00039 Deleted:

Mapping of Actuarial Map area lines is done at a scale no smaller than 1:24,000. Placement of area lines and their interaction with FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) and field boundaries are dependent on that map scale.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00048 Deleted:

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00053 Deleted:

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Jasper, Marion, Polk, Warren,

Statement 00040 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Red Rock Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Statement Changes

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Johnson

Statement 25637 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Coralville Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Pottawattamie

Statement 25654 Deleted:

Land flooded due to a breach in a levee resulting from prior year(s) flooding is insurable. The applicable rate will be assigned based on conditions of the levee and soils on the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date. If, by that date, the levee has not been repaired to prior specifications, or if damaged soil (if any) has not been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event, the land will be classified as high-risk and will have the highest rate classification in the county. However, if the levee has been repaired to prior design specifications and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, the land will be classified as shown on the current crop year Actuarial Map. If the levee has been restored to prior design specifications (e.g. same material and width from toe of slope to toe of slope), but at a lesser height by the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date, then RMA may adjust the rate to an amount consistent with the level of flood risk, by written agreement.

Statement Changes

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25979 Added:

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25911 Added:

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Fremont, Mills

Statement 25891 Added:

Land flooded due to a breach in a levee resulting from prior year(s) flooding is insurable. The applicable rate will be assigned based on conditions of the levee and soils on the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date. If, by that date, the levee has not been repaired to prior specifications, or if damaged soil (if any) has not been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event, the land will be classified as high-risk and will have the highest rate classification in the county. However, if the levee is repaired to prior design specifications, and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, the land will be restored to the classification designated prior to the breach. If the levee has been temporarily or permanently repaired, but not to prior design specifications, by the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date, and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, then RMA may adjust the rate to an amount consistent with the level of flood risk by written agreement, if applicable. For RMA to consider any levee repair, RMA must be provided a certification from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or signed and sealed certification from a professional engineer who is currently licensed and registered in the state where the levee is located. For soils to be considered restored to the same crop yield potential as before the flood, you must sign a statement that damaged soil (if any) has been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25617 Deleted:

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

Statement Changes

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00008 Deleted:

Any acreage in this county with a high risk area designation on the actuarial map will have a rate adjusted in accordance with the high risk area and map area rates table.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Dubuque

Statement 00038 Deleted:

Map area classifications designated with alpha characters (e.g., AAA, BBB, CCC, etc.) are high risk classifications. Use the map classification to assign additional high-risk area rates for the applicable commodity/type/practice.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00325 Deleted:

Use the map classification to assign transitional yields for the applicable crop/type/practice.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Lucas, Wayne

Statement 25639 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Rathbun Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00048 Deleted:

RMA/Es intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

Statement Changes

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00053 Deleted:

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Fremont, Mills, Pottawattamie

Statement 25654 Deleted:

Land flooded due to a breach in a levee resulting from prior year(s) flooding is insurable. The applicable rate will be assigned based on conditions of the levee and soils on the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date. If, by that date, the levee has not been repaired to prior specifications, or if damaged soil (if any) has not been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event, the land will be classified as high-risk and will have the highest rate classification in the county. However, if the levee has been repaired to prior design specifications and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, the land will be classified as shown on the current crop year Actuarial Map. If the levee has been restored to prior design specifications (e.g. same material and width from toe of slope to toe of slope), but at a lesser height by the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date, then RMA may adjust the rate to an amount consistent with the level of flood risk, by written agreement.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Johnson

Statement 25637 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Coralville Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Statement Changes

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Marion, Warren

Statement 25640 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Red Rock Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 01434 Deleted:

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25979 Added:

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25911 Added:

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

Statement Changes

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Fremont, Mills

Statement 25891 Added:

Land flooded due to a breach in a levee resulting from prior year(s) flooding is insurable. The applicable rate will be assigned based on conditions of the levee and soils on the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date. If, by that date, the levee has not been repaired to prior specifications, or if damaged soil (if any) has not been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event, the land will be classified as high-risk and will have the highest rate classification in the county. However, if the levee is repaired to prior design specifications, and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, the land will be restored to the classification designated prior to the breach. If the levee has been temporarily or permanently repaired, but not to prior design specifications, by the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date, and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, then RMA may adjust the rate to an amount consistent with the level of flood risk by written agreement, if applicable. For RMA to consider any levee repair, RMA must be provided a certification from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or signed and sealed certification from a professional engineer who is currently licensed and registered in the state where the levee is located. For soils to be considered restored to the same crop yield potential as before the flood, you must sign a statement that damaged soil (if any) has been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25617 Deleted:

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00008 Deleted:

Any acreage in this county with a high risk area designation on the actuarial map will have a rate adjusted in accordance with the high risk area and map area rates table.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Dubuque

Statement 00038 Deleted:

Map area classifications designated with alpha characters (e.g., AAA, BBB, CCC, etc.) are high risk classifications. Use the map classification to assign additional high-risk area rates for the applicable commodity/type/practice.

Statement Changes

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00325 Deleted:

Use the map classification to assign transitional yields for the applicable crop/type/practice.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Lucas, Wayne

Statement 25639 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Rathbun Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00048 Deleted:

RMAÆs intention is to position Actuarial Map area lines as accurately as possible. However, the placement of area lines may unintentionally partition FSA Common Land Unit (CLU) or field boundaries. If a CLU or field is partitioned by an area line, then the applicable insurance classification for all acreage of that CLU or field will be the map area in which 90% or more of the acres are located. Corresponding insurance offer information for the map area is identified on the applicable county Actuarial Information Browser tab.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00053 Deleted:

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

Statement Changes

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Fremont, Mills, Pottawattamie

Statement 25654 Deleted:

Land flooded due to a breach in a levee resulting from prior year(s) flooding is insurable. The applicable rate will be assigned based on conditions of the levee and soils on the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date. If, by that date, the levee has not been repaired to prior specifications, or if damaged soil (if any) has not been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event, the land will be classified as high-risk and will have the highest rate classification in the county. However, if the levee has been repaired to prior design specifications and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, the land will be classified as shown on the current crop year Actuarial Map. If the levee has been restored to prior design specifications (e.g. same material and width from toe of slope to toe of slope), but at a lesser height by the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date, then RMA may adjust the rate to an amount consistent with the level of flood risk, by written agreement.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Johnson

Statement 25637 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Coralville Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Marion, Warren

Statement 25640 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Red Rock Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Statement Changes

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 01434 Deleted:

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25979 Added:

Corn planted on acreage following a crop that has been prevented from being planted will not be considered a cover crop.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25911 Added:

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop." General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full added statement.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Fremont, Mills

Statement 25891 Added:

Land flooded due to a breach in a levee resulting from prior year(s) flooding is insurable. The applicable rate will be assigned based on conditions of the levee and soils on the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date. If, by that date, the levee has not been repaired to prior specifications, or if damaged soil (if any) has not been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event, the land will be classified as high-risk and will have the highest rate classification in the county. However, if the levee is repaired to prior design specifications, and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, the land will be restored to the classification designated prior to the breach. If the levee has been temporarily or permanently repaired, but not to prior design specifications, by the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date, and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, then RMA may adjust the rate to an amount consistent with the level of flood risk by written agreement, if applicable. For RMA to consider any levee repair, RMA must be provided a certification from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or signed and sealed certification from a professional engineer who is currently licensed and registered in the state where the levee is located. For soils to be considered restored to the same crop yield potential as before the flood, you must sign a statement that damaged soil (if any) has been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event.

Statement Changes

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 25617 Deleted:

The following sections only apply to wheat grain production for the insured crop.” General Statements 1 – 7, Sections A through D. Please see <http://imap.ag-risk.org/> for the full deleted statement.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00008 Deleted:

Any acreage in this county with a high risk area designation on the actuarial map will have a rate adjusted in accordance with the high risk area and map area rates table.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Dubuque

Statement 00038 Deleted:

Map area classifications designated with alpha characters (e.g., AAA, BBB, CCC, etc.) are high risk classifications. Use the map classification to assign additional high-risk area rates for the applicable commodity/type/practice.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose

Statement 00325 Deleted:

Use the map classification to assign transitional yields for the applicable crop/type/practice.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Lucas, Wayne

Statement 25639 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Rathbun Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Rathbun Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Statement Changes

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Dubuque

Statement 00053 Deleted:

The classification applicable to acreage in the county is defined on the Actuarial Map.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Fremont, Mills, Pottawattamie

Statement 25654 Deleted:

Land flooded due to a breach in a levee resulting from prior year(s) flooding is insurable. The applicable rate will be assigned based on conditions of the levee and soils on the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date. If, by that date, the levee has not been repaired to prior specifications, or if damaged soil (if any) has not been restored to at least the same crop yield potential as prior to the flood event, the land will be classified as high-risk and will have the highest rate classification in the county. However, if the levee has been repaired to prior design specifications and the soil has at least the same crop yield potential as before the flood, the land will be classified as shown on the current crop year Actuarial Map. If the levee has been restored to prior design specifications (e.g. same material and width from toe of slope to toe of slope), but at a lesser height by the latter of the sales closing date or earliest planting date, then RMA may adjust the rate to an amount consistent with the level of flood risk, by written agreement.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Johnson

Statement 25637 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Coralville Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Coralville Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Marion, Warren

Statement 25640 Deleted:

In accordance with section 12 of the Basic Provisions, for land located within the Red Rock Reservoir containment area, contained water will be presumed to be the primary cause of loss whenever the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir (as measured by the Corps of Engineers) exceeds the elevation of the insured acreage at the time of loss unless you can prove otherwise. Furthermore, no prevented planting coverage will be available on this land if the elevation of the Red Rock Reservoir reaches or exceeds the land elevation of (or denies access to) the insured acreage between the Sales Closing Date and the Final Planting Date shown in these Special Provisions of Insurance.

Statement Changes

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Statement 01434 Deleted:

In lieu of Section 17(f)(5)(ii) of the Common Crop Insurance Basic Provisions, haying or grazing a cover crop will not impact eligibility for a prevented planting payment provided such action did not contribute to the acreage being prevented from planting.

Converge Level Changes

Corn: MP
Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020
Bremer, Marshall, Story
Type: GSS (26)
Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)
Coverage Level (70) Added

Corn: MP
Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020
Bremer, Marshall, Story
Type: GSS (26)
Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)
Coverage Level (75) Added

Corn: MP
Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020
Bremer, Marshall, Story
Type: GSS (26)
Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)
Coverage Level (80) Added

Corn: MP
Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020
Bremer, Marshall, Story
Type: GSS (26)
Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)
Coverage Level (85) Added

Corn: MP
Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020
Bremer, Marshall, Story
Type: GSS (26)
Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)
Coverage Level (90) Added

Converge Level Changes

Corn: MP-HPO

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Bremer, Marshall, Story

Type: GSS (26)

Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)

Coverage Level (70) Added

Corn: MP-HPO

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Bremer, Marshall, Story

Type: GSS (26)

Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)

Coverage Level (75) Added

Corn: MP-HPO

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Bremer, Marshall, Story

Type: GSS (26)

Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)

Coverage Level (80) Added

Corn: MP-HPO

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Bremer, Marshall, Story

Type: GSS (26)

Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)

Coverage Level (85) Added

Corn: MP-HPO

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Bremer, Marshall, Story

Type: GSS (26)

Practice: IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003)

Coverage Level (90) Added

Price Changes

Forage Production: SCO-YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003), NON-IRROC (713), NON-IRROT (714)

Established High Price

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003), NON-IRROC (713), NON-IRROT (714)

Established High Price

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Practice: IRR OC (702), IRR OT (712), IRRIGATED (002), NON IRR (003), NON-IRROC (713), NON-IRROT (714)

Catastrophic Price

Yield Changes

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Johnson, Marion

M-yield Changed

Wheat: YP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Clark, Davis, Decatur, Des Moines, Emmet, Henry, Jefferson, Keokuk, Lee, Louisa, Lucas,

Lyon, Mahaska, Marion, Monroe, Plymouth, Ringgold, Sioux, Union, Van Buren, Wapello, Warren,

Washington, Wayne

T-yield Changed

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Johnson, Marion

M-yield Changed

Wheat: RP

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Clark, Davis, Decatur, Des Moines, Emmet, Henry, Jefferson, Keokuk, Lee, Louisa, Lucas,

Lyon, Mahaska, Marion, Monroe, Plymouth, Ringgold, Sioux, Union, Van Buren, Wapello, Warren,

Washington, Wayne

T-yield Changed

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Johnson, Marion

M-yield Changed

Wheat: RPHPE

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

Appanoose, Clark, Davis, Decatur, Des Moines, Emmet, Henry, Jefferson, Keokuk, Lee, Louisa, Lucas,

Lyon, Mahaska, Marion, Monroe, Plymouth, Ringgold, Sioux, Union, Van Buren, Wapello, Warren,

Washington, Wayne

T-yield Changed

Insurance Offer Changes

Fed Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
SH (820)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
SH (820)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
SH (820)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
SH (820)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
SH (820)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
SH (820)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
SH (820)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
SH (820)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
SH (820)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
SH (820)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
SH (820)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
SH (820)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
SH (820)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
SH (820)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
SH (820)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
SH (820)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
SH (820)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
SH (820)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
SH (820)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
SH (820)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
SH (820)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
SH (820)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

Insurance Offer Changes

Fed Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Deleted

Type	Practice	Type of Change
SH (820)	NPS (997)	Deleted

Insurance Offer Changes

Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
BW1 (813)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
BW1 (813)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
BW1 (813)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
BW1 (813)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
BW1 (813)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
BW1 (813)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

Insurance Offer Changes

Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
BW2 (814)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
BW2 (814)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
BW2 (814)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
BW2 (814)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
BW2 (814)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
BW2 (814)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

Insurance Offer Changes

Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
DW1 (815)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
DW1 (815)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
DW1 (815)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
DW1 (815)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
DW1 (815)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
DW1 (815)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

Insurance Offer Changes

Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
DW2 (816)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMARY2 (303)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEMAYY2 (305)	Added
DW2 (816)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
DW2 (816)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
DW2 (816)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
DW2 (816)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
DW2 (816)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

Insurance Offer Changes

Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
HW1 (811)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEAPRY2 (304)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEFEBY2 (302)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJANY2 (301)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
HW1 (811)	EEJUNY2 (306)	Added

Feeder Cattle: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Deleted

Type	Practice	Type of Change
BW1 (813)	NPS (997)	Deleted
BW2 (814)	NPS (997)	Deleted
DW1 (815)	NPS (997)	Deleted
DW2 (816)	NPS (997)	Deleted
HW1 (811)	NPS (997)	Deleted
HW2 (812)	NPS (997)	Deleted
SW1 (809)	NPS (997)	Deleted
SW2 (810)	NPS (997)	Deleted

Insurance Offer Changes

Swine: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
NTS (997)	EEAPRY1 (204)	Added
NTS (997)	EEAUGY1 (208)	Added
NTS (997)	EEDECY1 (212)	Added
NTS (997)	EEDECY2 (312)	Added
NTS (997)	EEFEBY1 (202)	Added
NTS (997)	EEJANY1 (201)	Added
NTS (997)	EEJULY1 (207)	Added
NTS (997)	EEJUNY1 (206)	Added
NTS (997)	EEMARY1 (203)	Added
NTS (997)	EEMAYY1 (205)	Added
NTS (997)	EENOVY1 (211)	Added
NTS (997)	EENOVY2 (311)	Added
NTS (997)	EEOCTY1(210)	Added
NTS (997)	EEOCTY2 (310)	Added
NTS (997)	EESPTY1 (209)	Added
NTS (997)	EESPTY2 (309)	Added

Swine: LRP

Sales Closing Date: 04/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Deleted

Type	Practice	Type of Change
NTS (997)	NPS (997)	Deleted

Insurance Offer Changes

Forage Production: SCO-YP
Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020
All Counties
Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
AA2559 (823)	IRR OC (702)	Added
AA2559 (823)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA2559 (823)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA2559 (823)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA2559 (823)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA2559 (823)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OC (702)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA6089 (824)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA6089 (824)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA6089 (824)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added

Insurance Offer Changes

Forage Production: SCO-YP
Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020
All Counties
Insurance Offer Deleted

Type	Practice	Type of Change
A (551)	IRR OC (702)	Deleted
A (551)	IRR OT (712)	Deleted
A (551)	IRRIGATED (002)	Deleted
A (551)	NON IRR (003)	Deleted
A (551)	NON-IRROC (713)	Deleted
A (551)	NON-IRROT (714)	Deleted
AGM (552)	IRR OC (702)	Deleted
AGM (552)	IRR OT (712)	Deleted
AGM (552)	IRRIGATED (002)	Deleted
AGM (552)	NON IRR (003)	Deleted
AGM (552)	NON-IRROC (713)	Deleted
AGM (552)	NON-IRROT (714)	Deleted

Insurance Offer Changes

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Added

Type	Practice	Type of Change
AA2559 (823)	IRR OC (702)	Added
AA2559 (823)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA2559 (823)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA2559 (823)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA2559 (823)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA2559 (823)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OC (702)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRR OT (712)	Added
AA6089 (824)	IRRIGATED (002)	Added
AA6089 (824)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA6089 (824)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA6089 (824)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON IRR (003)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROC (713)	Added
AA90100 (825)	NON-IRROT (714)	Added

Insurance Offer Changes

Forage Production: APH

Sales Closing Date: 06/30/2020

All Counties

Insurance Offer Deleted

Type	Practice	Type of Change
A (551)	IRR OC (702)	Deleted
A (551)	IRR OT (712)	Deleted
A (551)	IRRIGATED (002)	Deleted
A (551)	NON IRR (003)	Deleted
A (551)	NON-IRROC (713)	Deleted
A (551)	NON-IRROT (714)	Deleted
AGM (552)	IRR OC (702)	Deleted
AGM (552)	IRR OT (712)	Deleted
AGM (552)	IRRIGATED (002)	Deleted
AGM (552)	NON IRR (003)	Deleted
AGM (552)	NON-IRROC (713)	Deleted
AGM (552)	NON-IRROT (714)	Deleted